Employee benefit expenses, included in operating expenses 64 (19) 45

Net interest expenses included in financing costs 19 19
Total components of defined benefit cost 64 64
Deferred tax expenses - 1 1

Balance as at 31 December  2012
in millions of Swiss francs Reported

Pension
adjustments

Deferred tax
adjustments Restated

Assets
Post-employment benefits plan assets 143 (141) 2
Deferred income tax assets (related to pensions) 25 141 166

Liabilities
Post-employment benefits plan liabilities (114) (440) (554)
Deferred income tax liabilities (related to pensions) (27) 27

Equity
Remeasurement (gains) losses on defined benefit pension plans 584 584
Change in currency translation (3) 1 (2)
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified (169) (169)

The deferred income tax assets and liabilities shown in the above tables are disclosed gross, however, they are offset where relevant in
the consolidated statement of financial position.

Financial R
eport

 Givaudan SA – 93
Annual  Report 2013

Financial report

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

A reconciliation showing the impact of the changes on 2012 income statement is shown below:

in millions of Swiss francs
As originally

reported Adjustments Restated

Cost of Sales (2,459) 8 (2,451)
Marketing and distribution expenses (607) 6 (601)
Research and product development expenses (404) 5 (399)
Financing cost (65) (19) (84)
Income taxes (103) (1) (104)

IFRS and IFRIC issued but not yet effective

New and revised standards and interpretations, issued but not yet effective, have been reviewed to identify the nature of the future
changes in accounting policy and to estimate the effect of any necessary changes in the consolidated income statement and financial
position upon their adoption.

a)	 Issued and effective for 2014

•	 Amendments to IAS 32: Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

•	 Investment Entities: amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27

•	 Amendments to IAS 36: Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets